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1.0   MANDATE

2.0   STRATEGY

3.0   NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FRAMEWORK

To provide operational and service excellence, innovation, community engagement and observance of 
good financial management and accountability. This is in agreement with the Republican Constitution 
(Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 Part IX on the System of Devolved Governance [Article 147 (2)] and Part 
XI on the System of Local Government.

Chasefu Town Council will strive to provide quality services to the Community through stake holder 
engangement, implementation of developmental programmes and projects, asset management and the 
Council land strategic plan.

01 Economic Transformation and Job CreationCluster : 

01 An Industrialised and Diversified EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Improve agricultural production and productivityStrategy :

05 Improve transport and logisticsStrategy :

10 Promote applied research and developmentStrategy :

02 Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Promote local and diaspora participation in the economyStrategy :

02 Promote Enterprise development Strategy :

02 Human and Social DevelopmentCluster : 

01 Improved Education and Skills DevelopmentCluster Outcome 

01 Enhance access to quality, equitable and inclusive educationStrategy :

02 Improve technical, vocational and entrepreneurship skillsStrategy :

02 Improved Health, Food and NutritionCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen Public healthStrategy :

02 Increase access to quality health careStrategy :

03 Improved Water Supply and SanitationCluster Outcome 

01 Improve access to clean and safe water supplyStrategy :

04 Reduced Poverty, Vulnerability and InequalitiesCluster Outcome 

01 Improved Coordination of Social Protection ProgrammesStrategy :

02 Enhance welfare and livelihoods of poor and vulnerable peopleStrategy :

03 Environmental SustainabilityCluster : 

01 Enhanced Mitigation and adaptation to Climate ChangeCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen climate change adaptationStrategy :

02 Sustainable Environment and Natural Resources ManagementCluster Outcome 

01 Promote Integrated Environmental ManagementStrategy :

04 Good Governance EnvironmentCluster : 

01 Improved Policy and Governance EnvironmentCluster Outcome 

01 Decentralise Public Service Delivery SystemsStrategy :

03 Strengthen transparency and accountability mechanismsStrategy :

04 Strengthen democratic and political governance Strategy :

05 Strengthen public service  performance management systems Strategy :

06 Strengthen Land Management and AdministrationStrategy :

02 Improved Rule of Law, Human Rights and ConstitutionalismCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen human rights and constitutionalism Strategy :

02 Strengthen the criminal and justice system and enhance rule of law Strategy :
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Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Personal levy 10,000 10,000 10,000001

10,000 10,000 10,000SubItem Total

Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Non-Land Application forms fees 5,000 16,250 17,400008

Market fees 5,000 5,584 5,932013

Loading fees (buses, trucks, trains, taxies etc.) 10,000 10,820 11,610016

Recommendations fees 6,250 6,500 6,750024

Hire of plant and equipment 6,000 7,000 8,000032

Home craft registration fee / club membership        15,000 15,550 15,650034

Notice of marriage fees                 800 900 1,000045

Abattoir/meat inspection  fees 4,000 4,895 5,180046

 Farm produce Fee 75,000 81,150 87,074051

Other fees and charges 5,000 5,410 5,805099

132,050 154,059 164,401SubItem Total

Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Liquor licence 3,250 3,546 3,783002

3,250 3,546 3,783SubItem Total

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Telecommunication Mast 85,000 85,000 85,000011

Trading (Retail) Consumable groceries business 190,000 194,955 209,186018

275,000 279,955 294,186SubItem Total

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 5,900 6,384 6,850001

Herbalist permit 500 550 600003

6,400 6,934 7,450SubItem Total

Charges06

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Premium Plot- Residential 450,581 332,800 364,394003

Premium Plot Commercial 186,502 186,502 186,502004

637,083 519,302 550,896SubItem Total

Other Incomes07

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Other Income 50,000 55,000 60,000099

50,000 55,000 60,000SubItem Total
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4.0   BUDGET SUMMARY

Chasefu Town Council will embark on pursuing the objectives and targets set out in the Eighth National 
Development Plan (8NDP) and will fulfil its mandate and meet these objectives through the 
implementation of the ten (10) key programmes outlined in the 2024 Budget for the Local Authority. 
The Council's Budget has increased from 40.8 million in 2023 to 52.9 million representing 29.4 percent 
increment.
The percentage increase is attributed to CDF (K28.3 million to K30.6 million), the Base Capital Grant of 
USD200,000.00 equivalent to K3.7 million and Roads Grants of K3.7 million. These are aimed at efficient 
and effective service delivery in and out of the district.

 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:1  

Figure 1:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2022 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2023 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)   

2024 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE (K)  

(0) - 8,997,44721 Personal Emoluments

(0) - 12,817,85322  Goods and Services

(0) - 2,328,30927 Subsidies to Non-Financial Enterprises

(0) - 25,092,49731 Non-Financial Assets

(0) - 3,492,46332 Financial Assets

(0) - 221,45641 Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)

Head Total (0) - 52,950,025

National Support (Grants)08

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Roads Grant 3,742,847 3,742,847 3,742,847002

Health Grant 2,422,197 2,422,197 2,422,197003

Other Grants 4,057,716 337,716 337,716099

10,222,760 6,502,760 6,502,760SubItem Total

Local Development Fund09

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 30,635,642 30,635,642 30,635,642001

LGEF 10,627,840 10,627,840 10,627,840002

	Grant in Lieu of Rates 350,000 350,000 350,000003

41,613,482 41,613,482 41,613,482SubItem Total

49,206,95849,145,038Grand Total 52,950,025
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The Budget Allocation by Economic Classification shows that K25.1 million representing 47.4 % of the 
total Budget  will be channeled towards the Non-financial financial assets such as procurement of desks, 
Opening up of feeder roads, construction of schools and clinics with water and sanitation facilities. The 
Use of Goods and Services has been allocated K12.8 million representing 17.0% of the total budget for 
elections and orientation of ten ward development committees, district health services, promotion of 
sports and culturial, district archives services, cross cutting matters. Further,  K8.9 million representing 
17.0% of the total Budget has been allocated to Personal Emoluments to cover Salaries and Wages. The 
allocations of K3.5 million and K2.3 million representing 6.6% and 4.4% of the total budget are for the 
CDF Loans and bursaries respectively. The remaining K0.2 million representing 0.4% of the total Budget 
has been channeled towards debt liquidation management.

24.21%

0.42%

6.60%

47.39%

16.99%

4.40%

 Goods  and Services Current Liabi l i ties  (Payable within one year)

Financia l  Assets Non-Financia l  Assets

Personal  Emoluments Subs idies  to Non-Financia l  Enterprises
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 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:2

Figure 2:Budget Allocation by Programme

57.86%
4.57%

0.00%

10.22%

2.64%

3.81%
9.99% 0.76%1.31%0.54%1.11% 7.07%0.11%

Constituency Development District Health servcies

Education and skills development Housing and Community Amenities

Integrated Development Planning Local Governance

Management and support  Services Public health and Environmental protection

Public order and safety Recreation Culture and Religion

Resource Mobilisation and Management Transport Services

Veterinary services

2022 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2023 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2024     

Budget 

Estimates(K)
Code Programme

1 Constituency Development -(0) 30,635,642

2 Local Governance -(0) 2,018,292

3 Integrated Development Planning -(0) 1,400,091

5 Public health and Environmental protection -(0) 403,936

6 Housing and Community Amenities -(0) 5,413,034

7 Recreation Culture and Religion -(0) 284,221

8 Education and skills development -(0) 2,000

10 Public order and safety -(0) 692,560

11 Management and support  Services -(0) 5,290,039

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management -(0) 586,071

13 District Health servcies -(0) 2,422,197

14 Veterinary services -(0) 59,095

15 Transport Services -(0) 3,742,847

(0) - 52,950,025
Head Total
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The K30.6 million has been allocated to Constituency Development programme. This allocation is spread 

Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGETPROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

Expendit
ure*

2023 BUDGET2022 BUDGET

Expendit
ure

 Estimate

Constituency Development1 (0) - 30,635,642(0)(0)

Community Projects 779 (0) - 17,462,316(0)(0)

Women and Youth Empowerment 780 (0) - 5,820,772(0)(0)

CDF Administration 781 (0) - 1,531,782(0)(0)

Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries 782 (0) - 5,820,772(0)(0)

Local Governance2 (0) - 2,018,292(0)(0)

	Local elections 040 (0) - 193,800(0)(0)

Legislative Functions 044 (0) - 1,824,492(0)(0)

Integrated Development Planning3 (0) - 1,400,091(0)(0)

Environmental planning 006 (0) - 201,213(0)(0)

Spatial Planning 021 (0) - 598,800(0)(0)

Socio Economic planning 033 (0) - 600,078(0)(0)

Public health and Environmental protection5 (0) - 403,936(0)(0)

Health Inspections 019 (0) - 235,246(0)(0)

Water supply and Sanitation Services 034 (0) - 168,690(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities6 (0) - 5,413,034(0)(0)

Markets and Bus Stations 012 (0) - 157,896(0)(0)

Public Housing 026 (0) - 761,047(0)(0)

Roads and Drainages 029 (0) - 4,173,532(0)(0)

Street Lighting 031 (0) - 320,560(0)(0)

Recreation Culture and Religion7 (0) - 284,221(0)(0)

Cultural Affairs 001 (0) - 18,000(0)(0)

Sports Promotion 042 (0) - 266,221(0)(0)

Education and skills development8 (0) - 2,000(0)(0)

District archives  001 (0) - 2,000(0)(0)

Public order and safety10 (0) - 692,560(0)(0)

Community policing 018 (0) - 361,347(0)(0)

Fire protection services 041 (0) - 331,213(0)(0)

Management and support  Services11 (0) - 5,290,039(0)(0)

	Executive management 009 (0) - 3,754,143(0)(0)

	Accounting 035 (0) - 1,341,985(0)(0)

Legal Services 036 (0) - 193,910(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 (0) - 586,071(0)(0)

Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement 067 (0) - 586,071(0)(0)

District Health servcies13 (0) - 2,422,197(0)(0)

District Health Coordination 001 (0) - 447,588(0)(0)

Primary Health Services 002 (0) - 1,650,879(0)(0)

Hospital Services 003 (0) - 323,730(0)(0)

Veterinary services14 (0) - 59,095(0)(0)

Animal Health Extension Services 001 (0) - 59,095(0)(0)

Transport Services15 (0) - 3,742,847(0)(0)

Road Transport 001 (0) - 3,742,847(0)(0)

52,950,025Head Total -(0) (0)(0)
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among the following Sub-Programmes:- Community Capital Projects K17.4 million, Youth, Women and 
Community empowerment (grants and soft loans) K5.8 million, while the Secondary School Bursaries 
and Skills Development Bursaries has been allocated K5.8 each. This is aimed at improving Social and 
Economic status of the community and the district as a whole.

The Local Governance has been  allocated K2.0 million of which  K193,800 will go to Sub-programme 
Local elections to establish Ward Development Committees  and K1.8 million to Legislative functions. 
This allocation will cover meetings and National events expenses. 

The Integrated Development programme has been channeled K1.4 million of the total Budget. This 
allocation will be shared among the following Sub-Programmes; Environmental Planning K200,213.00, 
Spartial Planning K598,800.00  and Socio Economic Planning K600,0780.00.

Public Health and Enviromental Protection programme has been allocated K408,936  under the 
following Sub-Programmes; Health Inspections  K235,246.00, Water Supply and Sanitation Services 
K168,690.00 This is aimed at providing Clean and Healthy Chasefu District. 

Housing and Community Amenities programme has been allocated  K5.4 million. This allocation has 
been splited among the following Sub-Programmes; Market and Bus Stations at K157,896.00, Public 
Housing  K761,047.00, Roads and Drainages K4.1  million and lastly K320,860 has been allocated towards 
Street Lighting. This allocation will be used to maintain Roads (includes national support for roads grant ).

Recreation, Culture and Religion programme has been allocated  K284,221.00. This allocation will be 
channeled towards Culture affairs K18,000.00 and Sports Promotion K266,221.00 sub-programmes. This 
will encourage the Community to participate in Cultural activities and Sports at local level.

The Education and Skills Development has been allocated K2,000.00. This allocation is towards 
promotion of district archive gethering of information.

K692,580.00 has been allocated towards Public Order and Safety Programme. This allocation will be 
splitted among the following Sub-Programmes; Community Policy K361,347.00 and Fire Protection 
Services K331,213.00 this is aimed at providing Peace, Order and safety in the Community.

The Management and Support Services programme has been allocated K5.2 million. This allocation will 
be channeled towards the following Sub-Programme; Executive managemnt K3.7 million (this includes; 
Human Resource and Administration, Records Management, Procurement, Auditing, ICT and Public 
Relations); Accounting K1.3 and Legal Services 198,910.00. The allocated funds is aimed at supporting 
the smooth operation of entire service programmes of the budget.

Resource Mobilisation and Management  Programme will utilise the entire budget allocation of 
K586,071.00 on Revenue mobilisation Sub-Programme. This is aimed at enhancing and expanding 
Revenue Collection Base.

The District Health Services is projected to spend the budget allocation of K2.4 million towards the 
underlisted sub-progammes; District Health Coordination K447,588.00. Primary Health Services K1.6 
million and Hospital Services (Mini-Hospital) K323,730.00. This is aimed at enhancing the health services 
provision at district level.

The Veteninary Services has been allocated K59,095.00 towards sub-programme Animal Health 
Extension Services in the district.

Lastly the Transport Services has been budgeted at K3.7 million for opening up of roads in the district. 
This is aimed at quick and smooth transportation of goods and services to the community.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

1 Constituency Development

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate equitable development, reduce poverty, support job creation and provide for vulnerable learners to access 
Secondary Boarding Schools and Technical Education, Vocational and Entrepreneurship Training Institutions.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

7,352,554- ---Use of Goods and Services02

7,352,554-02 General Operations - - -

7,352,554-Socio-Economic - - -01

2,328,309- ---Transfers03

2,328,309-02 Subsidies - - -

2,328,309-Socio-Economic - - -01

20,954,779- ---Assets04

17,462,316-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

17,462,316-Engineering - - -02

3,492,463-02 Financial Assets - - -

3,492,463-Socio-Economic - - -01

Programme Total 30,635,642- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget allocation by economic classifcation for Constituency Development Fund programme shows 
that K7.3 million has been allocated towards the Use of Goods and Services, K 2.3 million towards the 
Transfers and Subsidies, K 17.5 million towards Non-Financial Assests and K 3.5 towards Financial Assets 
making the total allocation K 30.6 million.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Constituency Development0001Programme :

1 Constituency Development 30,635,642-(0)

17,462,316-(0) (0)779 Community Projects (0)

5,820,772-(0) (0)780 Women and Youth Empowerment (0)

1,531,782-(0) (0)781 CDF Administration (0)

5,820,772-(0) (0)782 Secondary School and Skills Development 
Bursaries

(0)

(0) 30,635,642Programme Total (0) -(0) 30,635,642
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

1 Constituency DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Community Projects Constructed

01 Chief's Palace Constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Ambulance Procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

03 Desks Procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 2,500

04 Motorcycles Procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

05 Maternity Annex Constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

06 Public Institutions Connected to Grid (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

07 Classroom Blocks Constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

08 Machinery Procured (Roller Compactor and Water Bowser) (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

09 KM of Roads Opened up (0) (0) (0) (0) 35

Youth, Women and Community Empowerement

01 Number of Youth, Women and Community Empowered with Grants (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Number of Youth, Women and Community Empowered with Loans (0) (0) (0) (0) 50

CDF Administrative Costs

01 Ward Development Committtees Supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

02 Number of Constituency Development Fund Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 8

Secondary School and Skills Bursaries

01 Number of Secondary School Pupils Sponsored (0) (0) (0) (0) 200

02 Number of Skills Development Students Sponsored (0) (0) (0) (0) 250

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Through this Programme, the Council plans on implementing the construction of Chief Phikamalaza's Palace, 
Procurement of 2,500 desks; Procurement of 1 Ambulance; Procurement of 2 motorcycles for retainers for 
Senior Chief Magodi VI and Chief Phikamalaza; Construction of 1 Maternity Annex and 4 (1X3) Classroom 
Blocks; Connection of 5 public institutions to National Electricity Grid; Procurement of a Roller Compactor 
and a Water Bowser; Opening up of 35 Kilometer Roads. 

The target for Youth, Women and Community Empowerment Grants is 100 while 50 is the target for Youth, 
Women and Community Empowerment Loans. 

The bursaries component is aimed at sponsoring 200 pupils under Secondary Boarding Schools and 250 
students for Skills Development. 

This will also support  the 10 Ward Development Committees.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

2 Local Governance

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate Community participation in decision making for sustainable local development.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,346,219- ---Personal Emoluments01

482,219-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

482,219-Administration - - -03

864,000-02 Other Emoluments - - -

864,000-Administration - - -03

672,073- ---Use of Goods and Services02

672,073-02 General Operations - - -

478,273-Administration - - -03

193,800-Committee - - -03

Programme Total 2,018,292- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget Allocation by Economic Classification for Local Governance shows  that  K1.3 million has 
been allocated towards Personal Emoluments to cover Salaries, Councillors fixed monthly allowances 
and Wages of officers in units relating to committee unit. K672,073.00 has been allocated to the Use of 
Goods and Services among which is General Operation.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Local Governance0002Programme :

2 Local Governance 2,018,292-(0)

193,800-(0) (0)040 	Local elections (0)

1,824,492-(0) (0)044 Legislative Functions (0)

(0) 2,018,292Programme Total (0) -(0) 2,018,292
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

2 Local GovernanceProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Ward Development Committee Elections and Orientations

01 Ward Development Committee Election Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

02 Ward Development Committee Orientation Done (0) (0) (0) - 10

Council Meetings Held

01 Number of Full Council Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) - 4

02 Number of Finance and General Purpose Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

03 Number of Plans, Works, Real Estates Development Committee Meetings 
Held

(0) (0) (0) (0) 4

04 Number of Health, Environment and Social Services Committee Meetings 
Held

(0) (0) (0) (0) 4

05 Number of Audit Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

06 Number of Special Full Council Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

07 Number of Special Finance and General Purpose Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

08 Number of Special Plans, Works, Real Estates Development Committee 
Meetings Held

(0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Through this Programme, the Council plans to hold Elections and Orientations for the 10 Ward Development 
Committees; 4 Full Council Meetings; 4 Finance and General Purpose Committee Meetings; 4 Plans, Works, 
Real Estate Development Committtee Meetings; 4 Health, Environmental and Social Services Committee 
meetings; 4 Audit Committee Meetings; 1-Special Full Council Meeting; 1-Finance and General Purpose 
Committee Meeting and 1-Plans, Works, Real Estate Development Committtee Meeting. This is aimed at 
facilitating community engagement and participation in decision making in the development of the District.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To guide spatial, social-economic, and environmental planning in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,057,636- ---Personal Emoluments01

1,057,636-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

178,713-Environmental Planning   - - -01

510,033-Socio-Economic   - - -01

368,890-Town Planning - - -03

323,455- ---Use of Goods and Services02

323,455-02 General Operations - - -

22,500-Environmental Planning   - - -01

90,045-Socio-Economic   - - -01

210,910-Town Planning - - -03

19,000- ---Assets04

19,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

19,000-Town Planning - - -03

Programme Total 1,400,091- (0)(0)(0)

The Integrated Development Planning Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification indicates 
that K1.1 million has been allocated to  Personal Emoluments to carter Salaries and Wages. K323, 455.00 
has been allocated towards the Use of Goods and Services which will be used for preparation of the 
integrated deveopment plan. The remainaing K19,000 has been allocated for the purchase of laptop 
under spatial planning.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Integrated Development Planning0003Programme :

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,400,091-(0)

201,213-(0) (0)006 Environmental planning (0)

598,800-(0) (0)021 Spatial Planning (0)

600,078-(0) (0)033 Socio Economic planning (0)

(0) 1,400,091Programme Total (0) -(0) 1,400,091
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

3 Integrated Development PlanningProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Plots Created

01 Plots Created at Lusuntha Border Area (0) (0) (0) (0) 110

Gender Policy

01 Gender Policy Formulated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Under this Programme, the Council  plans to create a Local Area Plan for Lusuntha Border in facilitating the 
creation of 110 Plots at Lusuntha Border Area; Further, Community sensitisation meetings on building 
standards will be held to support spatial planning programme. Formulate 1 Gender Policy.

Other activities to be undertaken are sensitisation meetings on HIV/AIDS awareness, distribute (100) percent 
of condoms, hold 4 District Health Advisory Committee Meetings. This is aimed at spreading HIV/AIDS 
awareness in the Community and Promote the use of Condoms.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

5 Public health and Environmental protection

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote public health and sustainable management of the environment in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

326,586- ---Personal Emoluments01

326,586-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

168,690-Water and Sanitation - - -01

157,896-Public Health - - -02

77,350- ---Use of Goods and Services02

77,350-02 General Operations - - -

77,350-Public Health - - -02

-- ---Assets04

--01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

--Public Health - - -02

Programme Total 403,936- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget Allocation by Economic Classification for Public Health and Environmental Protection 
Programme shows that K326,586.00 has been allocated towards  Personal Emoluments to cover Salaries 
and Wages. The remaining K77,350 has been allocated to the Use of Goods and Services.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public health and Environmental protection0005Programme :

5 Public health and Environmental protection 403,936-(0)

235,246-(0) (0)019 Health Inspections (0)

168,690-(0) (0)034 Water supply and Sanitation Services (0)

(0) 403,936Programme Total (0) -(0) 403,936
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

5 Public health and Environmental protectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Water and Sanitation Services

01  D-Wash Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Inspection of Premises

01 Number of Premises Inspected (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Healthy Campaigns Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 48

03 Number of Dogs Registered (0) (0) (0) (0) 20

Construction of Refuse Bay

01 Refuse Bay Constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Tonnage of Garbage Collected (0) (0) (0) (0) 144

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

The table above shows that from the K403, 936.00 allocated to the Public Health and Enviromental 
Protection programme, the Council has planned to hold 4 D-Washe Quarterly Meetings; Inspect 100 public 
premises, Conduct 48 Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Healthy Campaigns; Registration of 20 dogs; 
Construction of 1 refuse bay at Emusa and Dispose off 100 percent garbage accumulated.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote sustainable infrastructure development and community amenities.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,375,227- ---Personal Emoluments01

1,375,227-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

1,217,331-Engineering/ Buildings - - -01

157,896-Community Development - - -07

317,807- ---Use of Goods and Services02

317,807-02 General Operations - - -

317,807-Engineering/ Buildings - - -01

3,720,000- ---Assets04

3,720,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

3,720,000-Engineering/ Buildings - - -01

Programme Total 5,413,034- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget Allocation by Economic Classification for Housing and Community Amenities shows that  K1.3 
million has been allocated to Personal Emoluments to carter for Salaries and Wages.  K317,807.00 has 
been allocated to the Use of  Goods and Services among which is Gneral Operation  and the remaining  
K3.7 million (Capital Grant) has been channeled towards the purchase of Non-financial Assets.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Housing and Community Amenities0006Programme :

6 Housing and Community Amenities 5,413,034-(0)

157,896-(0) (0)012 Markets and Bus Stations (0)

761,047-(0) (0)026 Public Housing (0)

4,173,532-(0) (0)029 Roads and Drainages (0)

320,560-(0) (0)031 Street Lighting (0)

(0) 5,413,034Programme Total (0) -(0) 5,413,034
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

6 Housing and Community AmenitiesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Markets and Bus Stations Maintained

01 Number of Markets and Bus Stations Cleaned (Bwandila Markets) (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Public Housing Enchanced

01 Number of Public Buildings Maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

The Programme seeks to improve the living environment for the residents of Chasefu District. In doing so, 
the Council will maintain cleaniniless in the 2 Bwandila Markets at Emusa and Lusuntha Border respectively; 
Further maintain high level of hygiene in the 2 Council buildings.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote recreation, culture, religious affairs, and talent identification in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

284,221- ---Use of Goods and Services02

284,221-02 General Operations - - -

266,221-Community Development - - -01

18,000-Cultural Affairs - - -01

Programme Total 284,221- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget allocation by Economic Classification for Recreation Culture and Religion programme  shows 
that the entire amount of K284,221.00 has been channeled towards the Use of Goods and Services 
among which is General Operation.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Recreation Culture and Religion0007Programme :

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 284,221-(0)

18,000-(0) (0)001 Cultural Affairs (0)

266,221-(0) (0)042 Sports Promotion (0)

(0) 284,221Programme Total (0) -(0) 284,221
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

7 Recreation Culture and ReligionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Culture Preservation and Services

01 Number of Creative and Cultural Products Developed (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

02 Inventories of Culturial Practices, Assets and Equipment Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Sports Development

01 Number of Capacity Building of Sport Stakeholders Meeting Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

03 Number of Tournaments Held and Talent Identified (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

04 Number of Sports Equipment Procured and Distributed (Football and 
Netball)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 2

05 Percentage of Sports Development Monitored (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Under this Programme, the Council will have 3 promotions for District Cultural Affairs and undertake 
inventory of Culture practices, Assets and Equipment in the District.

Further, the Council will also promote and monitor Sports in the District through 4 Meetings for Capacity 
Building;  Holding of 5 tournament games for talent identification; Procurement of 1 Football and 1 Netball.  
The aim is to encourage participation in sports in order to develop sport s activities at District level.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

8 Education and skills development

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote collection of information and recreation of district archives to keep all tensured information.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

2,000- ---Use of Goods and Services02

2,000-02 General Operations - - -

2,000-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 2,000- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget allocation by Economic Classification for Recreation Culture and Religion programme  shows 
that the entire amount of K2,000.00 has been channeled towards the Use of Goods and Services among 
which is General Operation.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Education and skills development0008Programme :

8 Education and skills development 2,000-(0)

2,000-(0) (0)001 District archives (0)

(0) 2,000Programme Total (0) -(0) 2,000

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

8 Education and skills developmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

District Archives Administration

01 Number of Record Surveys Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Under this Programme, the Council will undertake 2 record surveys in the District with the aim of creating 
District Archives.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

10 Public order and safety

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To enforce adherence to by-laws and other applicable laws and promote safety of private and public property.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

567,309- ---Personal Emoluments01

567,309-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

256,413-Fire - - -01

310,896-Council Police - - -02

125,251- ---Use of Goods and Services02

125,251-02 General Operations - - -

74,800-Fire - - -01

50,451-Council Police - - -02

Programme Total 692,560- (0)(0)(0)

Budget Allocation by Economic Classification for Public Order and Safety programme shows that 
K567,309.00 has been allocated to Personal Emoluments to cover Salaries and Wages. The Use of Goods 
and Services has been allocated  K125,251.00 for general operations.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public order and safety0010Programme :

10 Public order and safety 692,560-(0)

361,347-(0) (0)018 Community policing (0)

331,213-(0) (0)041 Fire protection services (0)

(0) 692,560Programme Total (0) -(0) 692,560

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

10 Public order and safetyProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Fire Rescue Services

01 Number of Wards Senstized on Fire Rescue Services (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Public Order and Safety Programme is aimed at promoting peace and order in the Community. In doing so, 
the Council plans to hold 10 Sensitization Meetings on fire rescue services together with Council Police 
enforcement on offences.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

11 Management and support  Services

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide organizational oversight as well as facilitate effective and efficient management of financial and human resources 
of the Local Authority.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,892,744- ---Personal Emoluments01

3,811,044-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

2,776,605-Executive Management - - -02

840,529-	Accounting - - -03

193,910-Legal Services - - -06

81,700-02 Other Emoluments - - -

81,700-Executive Management - - -02

1,064,624- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,064,624-02 General Operations - - -

784,624-Executive Management - - -02

280,000-	Accounting - - -03

111,214- ---Assets04

111,214-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

111,214-Executive Management - - -02

221,456- ---Liabilities05

221,456-01  Outstanding Bills - - -

221,456-	Accounting - - -03

Programme Total 5,290,039- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget allocation by Economic Classification for  Management and Support Services programme 
shows that K3.8 million has been allocated to Personal Emoluments to cover Salaries and wages and 
other  Emoluments. Further K1.0 million has been allocated to the Use of goods and Services. 
K111,214.00  has been allocated towrds  Assets (Capital Expenditure). The remaining amount  K221,456 
has been reserved for payment of debt bills.

It is worth noting that the the Council has a Debt Stock of K6.1 million comprising of the following NAPSA 
K 3,822,545.56, ZRA K2, 009, 874.56,  NHIMA K80,239.68 and Suppliers of goods and services K165, 
288.96.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Management and support  Services0011Programme :

11 Management and support  Services 5,290,039-(0)

3,754,143-(0) (0)009 	Executive management (0)

1,341,985-(0) (0)035 	Accounting (0)

193,910-(0) (0)036 Legal Services (0)

(0) 5,290,039Programme Total (0) -(0) 5,290,039
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

11 Management and support  ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Human Resource and Administration

01 Number of District Human Resource Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Management of Finance

01 Number of Financial Reports Produced (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Number of Receipts and Payments Produced (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

04 Percentage of Revenue Collected (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Enhanced Procurement Services

01 Number of Procurement Plan Produced (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Number of Procurement Committee meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Management and Support Services Programme is aimed at improving the integrity of the institution by 
having support towards credible audits, integrating other Support Services such as efficient Procurement 
and effective handling of staff matters. In doing so,the Council plans to hold 4 District Human Resource 
Committee, Hold 10 Procument Committee Meetings, to prepare 1 Procurement plan and prepare 12 
Finance Perfomance Reports. 
Further the Council will prepare 1 financial Report. Lastly, management aims at collecting 100 percent of the 
local revenue in order to actualise the aspirations in the budget.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure a systematic, predictable and well-coordinated approach to soliciting, acquiring, management, accounting, 
reporting and monitoring of resources.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

431,725- ---Personal Emoluments01

431,725-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

431,725-ICT - - -07

154,346- ---Use of Goods and Services02

154,346-02 General Operations - - -

154,346-ICT - - -07

Programme Total 586,071- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget Allocation by Economic Classification for Resource Mobilisation and Management 
Programme shows that K 431, 725.00 allocated to Personal Emoluments (Revenue Collectors), K154, 
346.00 towards the Use of Goods and Services in enhancing Revenue Collection in the District and the 
total under this programme coming to K 586, 071.00

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Resource Mobilisation and Management0012Programme :

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 586,071-(0)

586,071-(0) (0)067 Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement (0)

(0) 586,071Programme Total (0) -(0) 586,071

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

12 Resource Mobilisation and ManagementProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Revenue Collection Increased

01 Percentage of Own Source Revenue Collected (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Number of Blocks Sold (0) (0) (0) (0) 30,000

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

The Resource Mobilisation and Management programme focuses on enhancing revenue collection for the 
Council. In doing so, the Council targets to gain a profit of K 50,000 from the Council's block making venture. 
In addition, the Council will conduct 6 revenue collection monitoring visits and lastly, the Council will 
conduct 2 business levy Sensitization Meetings in orderto achieve the 100 Percent collection target.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

13 District Health servcies

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote Community Primary Health and Hospital Services through sustainable management of the Health Services in the 
District.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

2,385,077- ---Use of Goods and Services02

2,385,077-02 General Operations - - -

2,385,077-District Health Office - - -01

37,120- ---Assets04

37,120-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

37,120-District Health Office - - -01

Programme Total 2,422,197- (0)(0)(0)

Budget Allocation by Economic Classification for District Health Services has placed a K2,385,077.00 
towards the Use of Goods and Services programme while Non-Financial Assets has been allocated a 
K37,120.00. These allocations are aimed at improving the health services in the district.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

District Health servcies0013Programme :

13 District Health servcies 2,422,197-(0)

447,588-(0) (0)001 District Health Coordination (0)

1,650,879-(0) (0)002 Primary Health Services (0)

323,730-(0) (0)003 Hospital Services (0)

(0) 2,422,197Programme Total (0) -(0) 2,422,197
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

13 District Health servciesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

District Health Services

01 Percentage of Institutional Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Percentage of Facilities Visited for Onsight Technical Supportive Supervision (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Percentage of Commemorations Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

04 Number of Data Reviews Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

05 Number of PA Self Assessments Done (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Primary Health Services

01 Percentage of Deliveries Assisted by Midwife or Skilled Personnel (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Percentage of New Family Planning Acceptors (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Percentage of Women Attending First Antenetal Contact in the First 
Trimester

(0) (0) (0) (0) 75

04 Percentage of First Postnatal within 48-Hours (0) (0) (0) (0) 90

05 Percentage of TB Patients Diagonised / Notified (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

06 Percentage of TB Patients Cured / Completed Treatment (Treatment 
Success Rate)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 100

07 Percentage of Newly Diagonised HIV Positive Clients Started on ART (0) (0) (0) (0) 95

08 Percentage of People Living with HIV (PLHIV) Virally Suppressed (0) (0) (0) (0) 95

09 Percentage of Households Sprayed (0) (0) (0) (0) 90

10 Percentage of Households with atleast one Long Lasting Inseticide Net (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

11 Percentage of Malaria Cases Parasitologically Confirmed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

12 Percentage of Malaria Cases Treated with Antimalarial Drugs (ACT) (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

13 Percentage of Under One-year Children Fully Immunized (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

14 Proportion of Severe Underweight in Under 5 Children (0) (0) (0) (0) -

15 Number of Accute Flacid Paralysis (AFP) Cases Investigated per 100,000 
Population

(0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Mini Hospital Services

01 Institutional Maternal Mortality Ratio (Per 100, 000 Live Births) (0) (0) (0) (0) 135

02 Percentage of Essential Medicines Available (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Percentage of complicated Cases Referred (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

District Health Services Programme is aimed at improving Health Services in the District. To achieve this, the 
underlisted programmes will be undertaken:-

Primary Health Services
100% of deliveries assisted by Midwife or Skilled Personnel; 100% of new family planning acceptors; 75% of 
women attending first antenatal contact in the first trimester; 90% of first postnatal within 48 hours; 100% 
of TB patients diagonised / notified; 100% of TB patients treated / completed treatment; 95% of newly 
diagonised HIV positive clients starts ART; 95% of people living with HIV (PLHIV) virally supressed; 90% of 
households sprayed with insecticides; 100% households with atleast one long lasting instecticide net; 100% 
of Malaria cases parasitologically confirmed; 100% of Malaria cases treated with antimalaria drugs (ACT); 
100% of under one year children fully immunized; 0% proportion of severe underweight in under 5 children 
and lastly 2 Accute Falcid Paralysis (AFP) cases investigated per 100,000 population.

Mini Hospital Services
135 institutional maternal mortality ratio per 100,000 live births; 100% of essential medicine available; 100% 
of complicated cases referred;
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

14 Veterinary services

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure that Animal Health Extention Services are implemented in the 3 camps of the District.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

59,095- ---Use of Goods and Services02

59,095-02 General Operations - - -

59,095-District Veterinary Office - - -01

Programme Total 59,095- (0)(0)(0)

The Budget allocation for this programme is K 59, 095.00 which will go towards the Use of Goods and 
Services. The aim is to improve the Veterinary services in the District.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Veterinary services0014Programme :

14 Veterinary services 59,095-(0)

59,095-(0) (0)001 Animal Health Extension Services (0)

(0) 59,095Programme Total (0) -(0) 59,095
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

14 Veterinary servicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Animal Health Services in the District

01 Numbof Trainings (Egichikeni Eask, Egichikeni West and Lusuntha Camps 
(Controls of  Ecto-parasites, basic Diseases Recognition and Management) 
done

(0) (0) (0) (0) 60

02 Number of Herd Health (RoutineVaccinations , Dipping, Nutrition and 
Housing) for cattle done

(0) (0) (0) (0) 27,000

03 Number of Herd Health (RoutineVaccinations , Dipping, Nutrition and 
Housing) for Goats & Sheep done

(0) (0) (0) (0) 7,000

04 Demonstrations and Farmer field Schools (Egichikeni Eask, Egichikeni West 
and Lusuntha Camps)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 9

05 Number of Surveillance Trips and Enforcements Undertaken (0) (0) (0) (0) 24

06 Number of Community Sensitizations (Egichikeni Eask, Egichikeni West and 
Lusuntha Camps) Done

(0) (0) (0) (0) 90

07 Number of Vaccinations Done on 27, 000 Cattle / Goats (Egichikeni Eask, 
Egichikeni West and Lusuntha Camps)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 4

08 Number of Sensitization for Animal Identification and Traceabilitty (0) (0) (0) (0) 90

09 Number of Annual Plan Done (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Veterinary Services Programme is aimed at improving the Animal Health Extention Services and sentitising 
the community in the 3 Camps (Egichikeni East, Egichikeni West and Lusuntha) of the District on Animal 
Health. To achieve this the underlisted programmes will be done:-
60 Disease Control Trainings will be conducted in the three camps mentioned above; 27,000 and 7, 000 herd 
health on Routine Vaccinations, Dipping, Nutrition and Housing for Cattle and Goats/ Sheeps respectively 
will be done. 7 Demonstrations and farmer field schools in the three camps will be done, 24 Surveillance and 
Enforcements has been planned for next year; 90 Community Sensitization will be undertaken for each 
General animal Health Services and Animal Identification and Traceability; 4 Vaccinations will be done which 
targest four types of diseases (Foot and Mouth, Anthrax, Black Quarter and East Coast Fever) and Lastly we 
shall develop a annual plan for Veterinary Animal Health Services in order to coordinate the operations in 
the district.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

15 Transport Services

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure that there is easy access to goods and services in and outside of the District.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,742,847- ---Assets04

3,742,847-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

3,742,847-Transport Services - - -02

Programme Total 3,742,847- (0)(0)(0)

K 3.7 million has been allocated to Transport Services Programme for the purpose of opening up of 
feeder raods in the District.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Transport Services0015Programme :

15 Transport Services 3,742,847-(0)

3,742,847-(0) (0)001 Road Transport (0)

(0) 3,742,847Programme Total (0) -(0) 3,742,847

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

15 Transport ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Kilometers of Roads Maintained

01 Kilometers of Roads Opened up (Roads Grant) (0) (0) (0) (0) 74

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by theCouncil Secretary, Chasefu Town Council

Transport Services Programme is aimed at improving the road infrastructure in the District. The target is to 
74 kilometers of feeder roads opened up in order for the communities to have easy access to goods and 
services in the District.

Head Total: 52,950,025
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    Geographic 
Location

2023

Key Outputs and Outputs Indicator

Annex l: Outputs by Geographic Location

2022 2024

MTEF Output Target

CHASEFU TOWN 
COUNCIL

Community Projects Constructed01

1 Chief's Palace Constructed 1 - -

2 Ambulance Procured 1 1 -

3 Desks Procured 2,500 1,000 1,000

4 Motorcycles Procured 2 2 2

5 Maternity Annex Constructed 1 1 1

6 Public Institutions Connected to Grid 5 5 5

7 Classroom Blocks Constructed 4 5 6

8 Machinery Procured (Roller Compactor and Water Bowser) 2 2 2

9 KM of Roads Opened up 35 35 35

Youth, Women and Community Empowerement01

1 Number of Youth, Women and Community Empowered with Grants 100 120 150

2 Number of Youth, Women and Community Empowered with Loans 50 70 100

CDF Administrative Costs01

1 Ward Development Committtees Supported 10 10 10

2 Number of Constituency Development Fund Committee Meetings Held 8 8 8

Secondary School and Skills Bursaries01

1 Number of Secondary School Pupils Sponsored 200 250 300

2 Number of Skills Development Students Sponsored 250 300 350

Ward Development Committee Elections and Orientations01

1 Ward Development Committee Election Held 10 10 10

2 Ward Development Committee Orientation Done 10 10 10

Council Meetings Held01

1 Number of Full Council Meetings Held 4 4 4

2 Number of Finance and General Purpose Committee Meetings Held 4 4 4

3 Number of Plans, Works, Real Estates Development Committee Meetings Held 4 4 4

4 Number of Health, Environment and Social Services Committee Meetings Held 4 4 4

5 Number of Audit Committee Meetings Held 4 4 4

6 Number of Special Full Council Meetings Held 1 1 1

7 Number of Special Finance and General Purpose Committee Meetings Held 1 1 1

8 Number of Special Plans, Works, Real Estates Development Committee Meetings 
Held

1 1 1

Plots Created01
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1 Plots Created at Lusuntha Border Area 110 44 55

Gender Policy01

1 Gender Policy Formulated 1 - 1

Inspection of Premises01

1 Number of Premises Inspected 100 120 150

2 Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Healthy Campaigns Held 48 48 48

3 Number of Dogs Registered 20 30 50

Construction of Refuse Bay01

1 Refuse Bay Constructed 1 1 1

2 Tonnage of Garbage Collected 144 144 144

Water and Sanitation Services01

1  D-Wash Meetings Held 4 4 4

Markets and Bus Stations Maintained01

1 Number of Markets and Bus Stations Cleaned (Bwandila Markets) 2 2 2

Public Housing Enchanced01

1 Number of Public Buildings Maintained 2 3 3

Culture Preservation and Services01

1 Number of Creative and Cultural Products Developed 3 3 3

2 Inventories of Culturial Practices, Assets and Equipment Conducted 2 2 2

Sports Development01

1 Number of Capacity Building of Sport Stakeholders Meeting Held 4 4 4

3 Number of Tournaments Held and Talent Identified 5 5 5

4 Number of Sports Equipment Procured and Distributed (Football and Netball) 2 2 2

5 Percentage of Sports Development Monitored 100 100 100

District Archives Administration01

1 Number of Record Surveys Conducted 2 2 2

Fire Rescue Services01

1 Number of Wards Senstized on Fire Rescue Services 10 10 10

Human Resource and Administration01

1 Number of District Human Resource Committee Meetings Held 4 4 4

Enhanced Procurement Services01

1 Number of Procurement Plan Produced 1 1 1

2 Number of Procurement Committee meetings Held 10 10 10

Management of Finance01

1 Number of Financial Reports Produced 1 1 1

2 Number of Receipts and Payments Produced 12 12 12

4 Percentage of Revenue Collected 100 100 100
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Revenue Collection Increased01

1 Percentage of Own Source Revenue Collected 100 100 100

2 Number of Blocks Sold 30,000 30,000 30,000

District Health Services01

1 Percentage of Institutional Meetings Held 100 100 100

2 Percentage of Facilities Visited for Onsight Technical Supportive Supervision 100 100 100

3 Percentage of Commemorations Conducted 100 100 100

4 Number of Data Reviews Conducted 12 12 12

5 Number of PA Self Assessments Done 4 4 4

Primary Health Services01

1 Percentage of Deliveries Assisted by Midwife or Skilled Personnel 100 100 100

2 Percentage of New Family Planning Acceptors 100 100 100

3 Percentage of Women Attending First Antenetal Contact in the First Trimester 75 75 75

4 Percentage of First Postnatal within 48-Hours 90 90 90

5 Percentage of TB Patients Diagonised / Notified 100 100 100

6 Percentage of TB Patients Cured / Completed Treatment (Treatment Success Rate) 100 100 100

7 Percentage of Newly Diagonised HIV Positive Clients Started on ART 95 95 95

8 Percentage of People Living with HIV (PLHIV) Virally Suppressed 95 95 95

9 Percentage of Households Sprayed 90 90 90

10 Percentage of Households with atleast one Long Lasting Inseticide Net 100 100 100

11 Percentage of Malaria Cases Parasitologically Confirmed 100 100 100

12 Percentage of Malaria Cases Treated with Antimalarial Drugs (ACT) 100 100 100

13 Percentage of Under One-year Children Fully Immunized 100 100 100

14 Proportion of Severe Underweight in Under 5 Children - - -

15 Number of Accute Flacid Paralysis (AFP) Cases Investigated per 100,000 Population 2 2 2

Mini Hospital Services01

1 Institutional Maternal Mortality Ratio (Per 100, 000 Live Births) 135 135 135

2 Percentage of Essential Medicines Available 100 100 100

3 Percentage of complicated Cases Referred 100 100 100

Animal Health Services in the District01

1 Numbof Trainings (Egichikeni Eask, Egichikeni West and Lusuntha Camps (Controls 
of  Ecto-parasites, basic Diseases Recognition and Management) done

60 60 60

2 Number of Herd Health (RoutineVaccinations , Dipping, Nutrition and Housing) for 
cattle done

27,000 27,000 27,000

3 Number of Herd Health (RoutineVaccinations , Dipping, Nutrition and Housing) for 
Goats & Sheep done

7,000 7,000 7,000

4 Demonstrations and Farmer field Schools (Egichikeni Eask, Egichikeni West and 
Lusuntha Camps)

9 9 9

5 Number of Surveillance Trips and Enforcements Undertaken 24 24 24
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6 Number of Community Sensitizations (Egichikeni Eask, Egichikeni West and 
Lusuntha Camps) Done

90 90 90

7 Number of Vaccinations Done on 27, 000 Cattle / Goats (Egichikeni Eask, Egichikeni 
West and Lusuntha Camps)

4 4 4

8 Number of Sensitization for Animal Identification and Traceabilitty 90 90 90

9 Number of Annual Plan Done 1 1 1

Kilometers of Roads Maintained01

1 Kilometers of Roads Opened up (Roads Grant) 74 74 74

GRAND TOTAL 52,950,025


